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IN THE BATIVE LAND COURD

vy A el

L= 30.
WAIARIKI DISTRICT.

IN THE MATTER of Seotion 38 of The
Native Land Act, 1938

AND

IN THE MATTER of the interest of
Mere Katene in the Hiwarau Blook.

I the undersigned hereby make application for an amendment

9 1l -
2 I _’L‘ ) to succession order made on the 2nd. September 1681 granting

‘;‘\ the interest of Mere Katene in the Hiwarau Block to
NN
~\Hiro Tipa UPON THE GROUND that the said Hiro Tipa was not
=3
—the proper person to succeed to guch interest.

in

M (°)DATED at Walotahi the 26th. day of Oatober 1939.
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ROTORUA

" 1st November, 1939.

MEMORANDUM for:-

The Deputy Chief Judge,
Native Department,

AUCKLAND.

re:- Maria Watene. (Dec'd).
' and
Mere Katene. (Dec'd) .

I forward herewith applicationa under
. Sections 38 of the Native Land Act 1951 for amend—
mspt of. Successions to tha above daceased persons
in HiWErFFrBlquﬁ.: : '

Coples of the Court's minutes on the

making of the Orders are enclosed herewlth.
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From THE REGISTRAR, AUCKLAIND. To o ;s \‘\_V‘N e N 5
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QOur file: ‘! Your file: \\\.___,_,/
Subject : « |RE MARIA WATENE, DECEASED AND MERE KATENE, DECEASIED.
Date : ‘7/1 1/1939 Prevlous ref.: ! Enclosures checked :
G [50,000/2735—19486
To The Registrar,
Hative Land Court,
ROTORUA.

Applications under Section 38 of the Native Land
Act, 1931, in respect of above are returned herewith with the

Deputy Chief Judge's direction endorsed thereon.

Enc.

Registrar. 1
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Qur file : Re ¥ Wour file: Va \:
Subject : RE: MARIA WATENE, DECEASED AND WERE KATENE, DECEABED
Bt 25/1/L0 Previous ref.: . Enclosures checked :
R
To

The Registrar,
Native Land Court,
AUCKLAND.

I forward you herewith
gubmissions by Mr.Hislop together with WhakapaPa
for the information of the Deputy Chief Judge.

) vimdbe

C.V.FORDHAM
REGISTRAR.
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RECEIVED \.7;\
80JANm4u1.

RE: MARIA WATENE, DECEASED AND-HIR

25/1/10

The Registrar,
Native Land Oourt,

AUQOKLAND.

I forward you herewith
submissions by Hr.Hislop together with Whakepapa
for the information of the Deputy Chief Judge.

5 C.V.FORDHAM
REGISTRAR.



" NATIVE AGENT
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AGENT FORI

Rl Uk
DOMINION LIFE ABBURANCE OFFICK, 4 B
MORTH ERITIEW & MERCANTILE INSURANGE

cov. LTD.

F.AM.E, IHBURANGE DY, LTD,
BEGRETARY!

The Registrar ,
Native Land Court

: Rotornn,
Dear. 39ir,

© 8 FEB 1940

Ralive Doparimont,

oy ; HOTQRUA.

g &

Applications under 300. 38 re Mere EKatene ‘B’l!
l ;

S-Mixid-Watene deot
Ior the information of the Chief Judge I now

enclose a Whlklplpl sbowing the claim ot the applicant, Mihirangi.Kotu,
ag Ag-inat that of Hiro Tipa to whOm pugoesslon was granted.,
. -g

My clicnts are ublo to produce to the Court rccorda kept by thir older
bearing out the Whak;pup: enclosed, and thcro nppoura to be no doubt

that succeaslon to the two dcﬂcc;éedas interests was granted by the
Gourt on evidenae which was aontrary to faot,

¥

I trust, thoroforu, that th| oaonsent of the Chlef Judge will be
givln{to thc two .pplioltionu h-ing brought before the nqxt glitting of
the Gnurt in Opotiki'

) Youra faithfully,
/!
A& i
g P s
a o ~ a
. J’f) 1 o
N
s b
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Exlroct {rom Whelkstane Minute Book Mo. 1 Folio'%5h.

Held st Who'wlone 2/9/1881.

Present: F.M.P. Brookfield, Judge.
Wi Rokena Keiteils, Asscbsol.
J.Cc.D, Austin, Clerk
Jemes Dovis, Interpreter.

TIWARAU:

Application of Wnireki te Renoplsa {0 succeed llere Kolene Tmuaropﬁki.
Hemi Krkitu (sworn): I am one of the trustces of this block of
lond. I knew lMerc Katene Tausrohski end she was the samé person

pamed lMerc kolene os one of the owners in this Rcserve.

woipalko Le Renopia (sworn): T live ot Opotiki. I knew the

decensed, she died sbout two yeors since and wos one of the owners
of this Dblock; she left no will or made sany other disposal of her
interests in this block of lend - she was my grandmother = my
mother's neme wos [Tiro Tipo. Mere Kotene wes my mother's fother's
sister or my greont anunt. My mother is slive. Decessed left no
issue - my grand{sther wss her only brother. I wish my mother to

be sppointed succesSsol.
Objectors challenged - none.

griered that Hiro Tipe succeed.
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In the Fatlive Land Court
of New Zealand
Walariki District

i IN THE MATTTR of Section 38Y of the Native
i g Land Act, 1931, and its amend-

o P RSO

I ments- l

l AmD ’;‘

1

! II7 THE MAITER of an Order wade on the 2nd {

{ day of September, 18381, apnoint-
5% ing a successor to the interest
i of' Mere Katens in the Hiwarau

i Block

i A !

|

%

f Il THE IATTER of an Order made on the 8th dmyﬁ
b of March. 1904, appointing a
guccessor to the interest of -
Maria Watene in the Hiwarau i
I Block.

AT a sitting of the Court held at Opotikl on the 7th day of March 4

i- 1940 Dbefore John Harvey, Esquire, Judge.

i UPOIl reference by His llonour the Chief Judge of applicatioms for '
it amendment of the sald orders and upon hearing all evidence adduced

3 |
the following report is subwmitted : !

1. It was claimed by the conductor Ffor the applicants that Mere

Katene and liaria Watens were twin sisters. This was admitted

i by Counsel for the'opposing side. }

2. The evidence on succession to Mere Katene was that she was
Tikilkini's sister. The evidence on succession to llaria Watene
5 was that she was Tikilkini's cousin. Obviously one story al least

is incorrect.,

3. Both witnesses at the enguiry were ver# old énd although there
are lapses in their evidence,. the Court Tfeels that 1t is more

reliable than the evidence at the original hearingsa. The res-

pondents could bring no evidence to show that the Orders complained

of were correctly founded.

L. As the Orders were made on evidence of next of kin one can hard-

. g it b Al

1y entertaein the submission of Counsel for the respondents that

e L

the successions were by arrangement with the lmowledge of all parties.

A
b

|

For the Court,

JUDGIE,.




In the Native Lsnd Court, %
Hew Zesalend.

HIWARAY BLOCK.

Succession Opder dated Znd Beptember,
1881 to the interest of Mere Katena,
deceaned, in the sald block

ARD

guccesslon Order dated 8th Harch, 1904
to the interest of Maria Watene,
deceased, in the same block.

Applications for inquiry under 8eotlon 38, MNative Land Act, 1031,

The matters having been referred to the Court, ingquiry
was held st Rotorua on 7th March, 1940, both applicatlons being
heard together, ’

The report of the Court, while not making eny definite
recommendation, expresses the opinion that the evidence glven at
tha inquiry is more reliable then the evidence at the originel
hearingsa. This, however, does not seem sufficlent to Justifly
interference with orders that have ptood for so many yeers wlthout
challenge. The matter of succession to these deceaned cama before
the Court on three occasions, the applicant in each case claiming
through Iliro Tipa without sany opposition or objection. An examin-
ation of the title to the land shows that relatives of both sides
were included in the list of owners, and apparently received
gimllar shares. Hiro or Hiromene Tipa was an orliginsal owner.
There were also & number of partitions of the land at different
times. o elaim was made on any oceasion by the present applicentol

Under these circumstances much stronger proof of error s
required than has been forthcoming. The olaim rests upon the
evidence of two witnesses, who the Court sBtates were very old, and
in vhose evidence there were lapses. There is no definite /
corroboration of their evidence. /

Judging from the last sentence in Paragraph 3 of its
report, the Court has misdirected ltself. ~ It says, "The
respondents could bring no evidence to show that the orders com-
plained of were correctly founded". But the respondents are nobt
ealled upon to do s0. They hold the judgments of the Court in
their favour end the burden of proof that the Judgments were wrong
lies on the applicante. And in such & casge as this it must be
fully discharged by clear and satisfactory proof of error. This
is not a case of Tirst inastance.

In my opinion, heving regard o all the cilrcumstances, the
evidence for the applicants is insufficlent to discharge the
burden of proof leild upon them, and the eppllcations must be dis-
migaed,.

Dismissned sccordingly.

Saihbrne ot
CHIETR 7.

Auckland, /
23/8/1940.

A —
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o Extract from Opotiki Minute Book 30 pages 93 etc.
Fa SN F e GEE T - : o
i rch”1940. 7 IEEE J.Harvey, Judge.
> 3 At 2R i R ke die Labwis
/f 40B. Hiwarau Block: =~ Application under’Section 38/1931
7. Tor amendment of an Order dated 2/9/1881L appointing successor
/E to Mere Katene. ] : .}
' // : 40C. Hiwarau Block: = Application under Section 38/1931
: 4 for %qgggmﬁntmofman—order-d&tad /3/1904 appointing succeasor
g ——-t0 Maria Watene. i

Mr.Hislop: The two deceaseds were full sisters and conseqﬁently
the two cases can be taken together.

Minirangi Kotu sworn: My mother was Erana Kkeake - her father
was Wi %Eaafa - his father wes Te Kohoki. Te Kohoki*a parents
were Hinetahi (father) and Kuratakiwhara (mother) . :
Hinetahi had three childrenm - no = only had one child.

Hed two children - Te Kohoki and Rahi Kohia. Rahi had

Maria Takere and Mere Katene. Maria Takere married Watene and
became Maria Watene. Both Mere and Maria are dead without iasue.
Te Kohoki had:-

e i 2

Te Ani Akeake

Wi Akeake
Kaumaiwaho Akeake -
Irihapeti Akeale

Irihapeti had issue = two only - both dead without igsue
surviving them. '

Kaumaiwaho had no issue.

Te Ani had one child, Kokere, now dead - had no issue.
Wi Akealke had

Erana Akeake
Hoani Akeake
Horopapera Akeake
Patuwhare Akeake
Timotimo Akeake
Turther descendants are set out on recorde ’
Both Maris and Mere lived with me. When they died the Kotu
family paid all expenses. The Mokomoko family did not pay any
! of the expenses and did not come to the tangi.

Hapua Apanui for Albert Mokomoko XXds I have.heen drawing
Tent money from this blocke I considered the Board was not
paying me properlys

Mr.Hislop re xd. Mere Katene Tanaropaki was & different person .
: rom Mere Katene. T was 8till small when this one died.
| I.think she was dead before this land was given back to us.
i I knew Hiro Tipa. Her father was from Tauranga. Irawaru was
i his names Her mother's name ‘was Rahapa Pawhare.
Tikikinl was Hiro Tipa's mother*s husband - gecond husband.
When Tikikini married Hiro she gave birth to Paki Pueru.

Rahi Kotu sworn: Hinetahi was Wi Akeake's father.

Te Konoki was JAkurata Kaiwhata'a son by linetahi. I made a
mistake. Hinetahi = Akura Takaiwhara had two children

Te Kohoki and Rahi Kohis. Rahi had Maria Takere (married
Watene) and Mere Watene. They had no children. Rahi Kohia
wag a woman - do not know name of her husband. .

Wi Kohoki had

i . Ani, Wi, Irihapeti and Kaumaiwaheo, four in all. Pl !
Irihapeti had two children .

oL " Wera Taikete ; o ot
| .‘ Tu Kariaha. ‘ Jeddie gy '

They died leaving no issue.
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. L : WAER : 1 |
Irihapeﬁﬁ.and_KBumaiwaho'were_twinsJ iy ]
i .‘ v ‘!- R It ‘i
Kaumaiwaho left mo issue. -+, Te Ani had kokere who died leaving !
!

no issue. Maria and lere 1lived with ue until they died.
Our mother paid for the burials and tangi. e
guestioni If these people were relationa of Mokomoko's who should

have paid the expenses ?. e

Anewer: Ask that guestion of the Mokomokos. If they were thelr
Telatives why did they not pay their funeral expgnaes?

Hepus Apanui xxfle Tt is a Maori custam that relatives pay the
expenses of thneir dead. My hapu ie Upokorehe. 1 know wWe are &
tribe - & branch of no tribe. I know that & hapu shoulder
expenses of the dead. There are six hapus in Whakatohea.

I do not know how many years ago it wag when Mere Katene diedes

I was grown up at the time and marriede irawaru was the father of
Hiro Tipa. Hiro Tipa married Mokomoko . Pawhera married .
Tikikini and begat paki Pueru Hoele The Paki Pueru who 18

Albert Mokomoko's uncle is another persores Irawaru was first
husband of HRahapa Pawhera. Tikikini was her secgond husband.

They had Paki Pueru I. Hiro Tipa had Paki Pueru II. Thus

lut Husband Irawaru = Rahapa Pauwhare = Tikikini 2nd husband

Hiro Tipa Paki Pueru I

Hiro Tipa called her #on Paki Pueru after her half brother
gon of Tikikini.

Mr.Hislop xxds DO not know how old I am.
Ani Ruff: sworn - & daughter of Mihirangi Kotu.
Wen were cutting poats on the bloock. I got a list of owners -
then found out that these successions had gone agtray. Then I
made application.
Mr.Hislop? That is case for applicant.
Gourt: If Maria viatene and Mere Katene Were sisters and the
evidence maxes one 1O pe Tikikinitse sister and the other his
cousin then Pikikini must be his own cousin.
Alaso no evidence of the identity of the father of Maria and Mere
nas been givens.

Adjourned to the May sitting forr further evidencee.
Ogotiki 15th May, 1940: J. Harvey, Judge

Opotilki Minute Book 30 pages 109 elce

Mr.Hislop
Mr.Murray

Mr.HMislop: Mihirangl Kotu BWOTNe The father of Mere Katene and
Maria Watene - I have Torgotten (then remember) Koroiti was his
name. He married Rahi Kohias They had Takere and Mere Iatene.
Takere was also called Marisa Takere. I got this information from
my elders. I have xnown it for a long time.

Mr «Murray No_queationa.

Mr.Hislop: I am relying on evidence of two old ladieB «

Both very old and remember what has happened. Both of old school
who were versed in whakapapa.

Pheirevidence show that both (Maria and Mere) were children of &
cister of their (Minirangi and Rahi) great grandfather. Draw
attention to evidence on successions to Maria and Mere = Very
contradictory if taken as referring to two aisters - tuwin gisters
we are told. question is really one of identity of Maria

Watene and Mere Katene.

Mr.Murrayt We cannot find any witnesses to match these
Witnesces in age. Orders made in 1881 and 1904 - Very wrong that

T LI S WAl =TT




. they should be q.tta.cked.". novie

..3.

Only evidence is of two old ladies. MemoTy of Mihirangil is
intermittent ifr not faultys. We remember their brother Wi Xotu -
active minded and acquisitive by nature. Inconceivable that

he would have let a thing like this passs Ve submit these

two ladies were near relatives of Tikikini father of Hiro Tip&
and that it was with kmowledge of all parties that ordera were
made ag they were mades

Wi Kotu was not an easy going persone.

Reports to be made s




Opotiki 7%h Maroh 1940. . L.Jarvey, Judge.

40B. %legﬂg_@éz Application under Seotion 38/1931
or amendment of an Order dated 2/9/1881 appointing successor

to Mere Katene.

400. Hiwarau Blogk: Application under Section 38/1931
?;!o: ame% en%ni‘-an order dated 15/3/1904 appointing successor
to Maria Watene. ‘ : -

o

B

Mr.Hislop: The two deceaseds were full simters and consequently

fl the two cases can be taken together. A
S uinp%%é Eotu sworn: My mothexr was Erana Akeake - her father
vias ~ hisa father was Te XKohoki. Te Kohoki's parents

e
were Hinetahi (father) and Kuratakiwhara (mother). -
Hinetahi 'had three children = no = only had .one child.
Had two ghildren - Te Kohoki and Rahi Kohia. Rahi had
Maria Takere and Mers Katene. Maria Takere merried Viutene and
became Maria Watene. Both Mere and Maria sre dead without imsue.
TeiKohaki had ;=
Te Anl Akeake
Wi Akeake
Kaumaiwaho Akeake
Irinapeti Akeake

Irihapeti had issue = two only = both dead without isoue
surviving them. i

Kaumaiwaho had no issue.

Te Ani had one child, Kokere, now dead = had no lssue.
Wi Akeake had '

Erana Akeake
Hoani Akeake
Horopapers Akealke
Patuwhare Akeake’
Timotimo Akeake

Further descendants are set out on record. ]
Both Maria and Mere lived with me. Vhen the{ died the Kotu
family paid all expenses. The Mokomoko family did not pay any
of the expenses and did not oome to the tangi. ;

i wagg% for Albert Mokomoko xxd. I have been drawing
A Tenk money from this blook. I oonsidered the Board was not

e paying me properly.

%g.g;alo;glre xde Mere EKatene Tenaropaki was & different person
rom Mere Katene. ‘T wao still smakl when this one died.

T I think she was dead before this land wans given back to us.

a I knew Hiro Tipa. Her father was from Teuranga. Irawaru was
|t his name.. Her mother's neme waes Rahapa Pawhanre.' ?
Tikikinl wae Hiro Tipa's mothexn's husband = seaond husband .
When Tikikini married Hiro she gave birth to Paki Puexru.

. % aworn: Hinetahi was Wi Akeake's Tather. :
Te KXo was Akurats Kaiwhata's oon by ltinetahi. I made a
mistake. Hinetahi - Akura Takaiwhare had two ohildren |
 Te Kohoki and Rahi Kohia. ' Rahi had Maria Takere (married !
'Watene) and Mere Watene.  They had no children.’ Rahi Kohia '
t . wa# & woman = do not know name of her husband. '
_ Wi Kohoki had . o
Ani, Wi, Irihapeti and Kaumaiwaho, four in &ll. ; i
Irihapeti had two children.

: , ' Wera Taikete
- Tu Kariaha.

They died leaving no issue.
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Irihapeti and Kaumaiwaho were twina.

Kaumaivaho left no issue. Te Ani had kokere who.died leaving
no issue. Maria and Mere lived with us until they died.
Our mother paid for the burials and tangi.

uestion: If these people were relatiuns of Mokomoko's who should
have ﬁd the expenses 7 <o .

Aggﬁi_': Ask that question of the Mckomokou. I ‘they were their
relat ves nhy_'did they not ‘pay their funeral expensea? . S ke

ua Apanud xxd. It is & Maori custom that relatives pay the
expenses of their dead. My hapu is Upokorehe. I -know we are a
tribe =« a branch of no tride. I know that & hapu shoulder
expenses of the dead. There ars six hapus in Whokatohea.
I do not know how many years ago it was when Mere Katehe died. |
I was grown up at the time and married. Xrawaru was. the Tather: of
Hiro 'J.‘:i.}f&- Hiro Tipa merried Mokomoko. Pawhera married 4
Tikikini and begat Paki Pueru No.l. The Paki Pueru who is N
Albert Mokomoko'm uncle is another person. Irawaru was first
husband of Rahapa Pawhera. Tikikini was her cecond husbond. .
They had Paki Pueru I. Hiro Tipa had Paki Pueru XI. Thus
let Husband Irawaru = Rahapa Pawhare » Tikikini 2nd husband

Hiro Tipa b/ Pueru I

Hiro Tipa called her son Paki Tueru after her half brother
son of Tikikini. '

Mr.Hinlop xxd. Do not know how old I am.

Ani Ruff: sworn - a daughter of Mihirangi Xotu.

Men were outting posts on the blosk. I got & list of owners -
then found out that these successions had gone astray. Then I
made application.

Mr.Hislop: That is ocase for applicant.

_(Lo%\;gz if Yaris Watena and Mere Katene were sinters and the
evidence makes one to be Tikikini's sister and the other his
cousin then Tikikini must be his own cousin.

Also no evidence of the identity of the father of Maria and Mere
has been given. - :

AdJournecd to the May mitting foxr further evidenge.

Opa 1 : L. Haxvey, Judge
¢ Boalk 0 en ¢ o

Mr.Hislop

MrMurray

Hr.%;slog_: gg,.%m gl Eotu sworn. The father of Mere Katene and
Maria Watene = I have forgotten (then remember) Koroiti was his
name. He married Rahi Kohia. They had Takere and Mere Katene.

Takere was also galled Maria Takerc. I got this information from
my elders. I have lmown it for a long time. ‘ ‘

Mr.Murray No questions.

Mr-llgslgg: I am relying on evidence of two old ladies.

Both very old and remember what has happened. Both: of old sghool
who were versed in whalkapapa. ; £
Théfrevidence show that both (Maris and Mere) weve children of &

- eister of their (Mihirangi and Rahi) great grandfather. Draw

attention to evidence on puccessions %o Marim and Mere - very ;
contradletory if taken ns referring to two siusters - twin sisters

we are told. Question is really one of identity of Maria :
Watene and Mere Kateno. : g

Murray: We cannot find any witnesses 'to-nmtnh these .
witnesaes in age. Orders made in 1881 and 1904 - Very wrong that



they should be attaclked now.

Only evidence is of two old ladies. Memory of Mihirangi is
intermittent if not faulty. Ve remember thoir brother Wi Kotu -
active minded and acquisitive by nafure. Inconceivable that

he would have let & thing like this paes. We submit these

two ladien were near relativen of Tikikini father of Hiro Tipa
and that it wao with lnowledge of all partier that orders were
made a6 they were made. :

Wi Xotu was not an easy going person.

Reporte to be made.
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'a.aplic-xtiuua for.reotiflcation of the Bucceselon Uyders made to the
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ROTORUA. 4th Heptembars L940.

WeHiglop Hede
Hative Agenl,
GOCTINT .

Degar Giv,
MARIA WATENE )  APPLICATIONS
werp KA ) UHOIR 8R0.33/3L

I have to mdvise that the Chief Judge, hes dismluzed the
ayplications for rectification oy ihe Buccession Orders madeo to the

i

intercats of the above decensed psreens in the Hiwarsd Bloek

1 enclose herewith for your infeormstion Chlel Judgs'a
Order in connection tﬁe;awith-

Youra falthfullys

C. Ve FORDHAL
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